

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

_____)	ECF Case
IN RE HERALD, PRIMEO, AND)	
THEMA FUNDS SECURITIES)	Case No. 09 Civ. 0289 (RMB)
LITIGATION)	
_____)	Class Action
This Document Relates to:)	
)	
NEVILLE SEYMOUR DAVIS,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	Case No. 09 Civ. 2558 (RMB)
)	
vs.)	Class Action
)	
ALBERTO BENBASSAT <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF LEAD PLAINTIFF NEVILLE SEYMOUR DAVIS'S
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF PARTIAL SETTLEMENT**

Of Counsel:

CHAPIN FITZGERALD SULLIVAN & BOTTINI LLP
Francis A. Bottini, Jr.
Albert Y. Chang
550 West C Street, Suite 2000
San Diego, California 92101
Telephone: (619) 241-4810
Facsimile: (619) 955-5318

Lead Counsel for Defendant Neville Seymour Davis and the Class

[Additional counsel listed on signature page]

Dated: June 17, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
I. The Litigation.....	2
A. This Class Action.....	2
1. Mr. Davis’s Amended Complaint.....	3
2. Mr. Davis’s Proposed Complaint.....	4
3. Related Proceedings.....	4
B. Other Actions Against The HSBC Defendants.....	5
1. The Trustee’s Action.....	5
2. The Irish Litigation	5
II. The Settlement Negotiations.....	5
III. The Settlement	7
LEGAL STANDARD.....	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. The Settlement Warrants Preliminary Approval.....	9
A. The <i>Grinnell</i> Factors Are Satisfied.....	9
1. The Complexity, Expense, And Likely Duration Of The Litigation Supports Approval Of The Settlement.....	9
2. The Reaction Of The Class To The Settlement Is Expected To Be Positive.....	11
3. At This Stage Of The Proceedings – Over Two Years Into The Litigation – Mr. Davis And His Counsel Are Knowledgeable About The Class’s Claims	11

4.	Mr. Davis Faces Real Risks Of Establishing The HSBC Defendants’ Liability.....	13
5.	Mr. Davis Faces Real Risks Of Maintaining The Class Action Through Trial.....	14
6.	The Court Should Disregard The HSBC Defendants’ Ability To Withstand A Greater Judgment.....	14
7.	The Settlement Is Reasonable In Light Of The Best Possible Recovery And The Litigation Risks	15
B.	The Proposed Class Satisfies The Rule 23 Requirements	16
1.	The Thema Class Satisfies Rule 23(a).....	16
	(a) Numerosity.....	16
	(b) Common Questions Of Law And Fact	17
	(c) Typicality	18
	(d) Adequacy Of Representation	20
2.	The Thema Class Satisfies Rule 23(b)(3).....	21
	(a) Common Questions Of Law Or Fact Predominate	21
	(b) A Class Action Is Superior	22
II.	The Proposed Form And Method Of Class Notice Are Appropriate.....	23
A.	The Scope Of The Notice Program Is Adequate	23
B.	The Proposed Form Of Notice Is Proper	24
C.	The Claims Administrator Will Act In The Thema Class’s Best Interests....	24
III.	The Court Should Endorse The Proposed Schedule	24
	CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Rules and Statutes	
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)(1).....	16
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b)(3)	21
Cases	
<i>ABF Capital Mgmt. v. Askin Capital Mgmt., L.P.</i> , 957 F. Supp. 1308 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	13
<i>Baffa v. Donaldson</i> , 222 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>Cent. States S.E. & S.W. Areas Health & Welfare Fund v. Merck-Medco Managed Care, L.L.C.</i> , 504 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2007).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park</i> , 47 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	9, 13
<i>Drachman v. Harvey</i> , 453 F.2d 722 (2d Cir. 1971).....	19
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	16
<i>Esplin v. Hirschi</i> , 402 F.2d 94 (10th Cir. 1968)	16
<i>Eisenberg v. Gagnon</i> , 766 F.2d 770 (3d Cir. 1985).....	16
<i>Foss v. Harbottle</i> (1843) 67 Eng. Rep.	13
<i>Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005).....	14

<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of the S.W. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	18
<i>Gerber v. Computer Assocs. Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. 91 Civ. 3610 (SJ), 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21142 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 7, 1995)	17, 18
<i>Green v. Wolf Corp.</i> , 406 F.2d 291, 296 (2d Cir. 1968).....	23
<i>Gulf Oil Co. v. Bernard</i> , 452 U.S. 89 (1981).....	16
<i>Hicks v. Morgan Stanley & Co.</i> , No. 01 Civ. 10071 (RJH), 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24890 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005).....	9
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 597 F. Supp. 740 (E.D.N.Y. 1984), <i>aff’d</i> , 818 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1987).....	15
<i>In re AMF Bowling Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 99 Civ. 3023 (DC), 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4949 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2002)	22
<i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , No. MDL 1500, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17588 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006).....	14, 15
<i>In re Baldwin-United Corp. Litig.</i> , 122 F.R.D. 424 (S.D.N.Y. 1986)	18
<i>In re Banco Santander Sec.-Optimal Litig.</i> , 732 F. Supp. 2d 1305 (S.D. Fla. 2010)	10, 13
<i>In re Blech Sec. Litig.</i> , 187 F.R.D. 97 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	17, 22
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1409, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 81440 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2006)	8
<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 541 (S.D. Tex. 2005).....	15
<i>In re Greenfield Online Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 1118 (VLB), 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 84175 (D. Conn. 2008).....	21
<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	12
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006).....	16

<i>In re Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc. Research Reports Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02 MDL 1484 (JFK), 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9450 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2007).....	23
<i>In re Michael Milken & Assocs. Sec. Litig.</i> , 150 F.R.D. 57 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)	8
<i>In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 176 F.R.D. 99, 102 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	8
<i>In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. P’ships Litig.</i> , 163 F.R.D. 200 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	8
<i>In re Prudential Sec. Ltd. P’ships Litig.</i> , 164 F.R.D. 362 (S.D.N.Y. 1996), <i>aff’d sub nom., Toland v. Prudential Sec. P’ship Litig.</i> , 107 F.3d 3 (2d Cir. 1996)	23
<i>In re State St. Bank & Trust Co. ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 8488 (RJH), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 100971 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 28, 2009).....	8
<i>In re Stock Exchs. Options Trading Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 99 Civ. 0962 (RCC), 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87825 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 4, 2006)	24
<i>In re Twinlab Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 187 F. Supp. 2d 80 (E.D.N.Y. 2002)	18
<i>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Moore v. PaineWebber, Inc.</i> , 306 F.3d 1247 (2d Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010).....	4, 13
<i>Newman v. Stein</i> , 464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972).....	15
<i>Ohman v. Kahn</i> , No. 87 Civ. 7117 (JFK), 1990 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7781 (S.D.N.Y. June 26, 1990)	18
<i>Port Auth. Police Benevolent Ass’n v. Port Auth.</i> , 698 F.2d 150 (2d Cir. 1983).....	17
<i>Strougo v. Bassini</i> , 258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	10
<i>Weigner v. New York</i> , 852 F.2d 646 (2d Cir. 1988).....	23

Weinberger v. Kendrick,
698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982)..... 24

W.R. Huff Asset Mgmt. Co. v. Deloitte & Touche LLP,
549 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 20

Other Authorities

5 JAMES WM. MOORE, MOORE’S FEDERAL PRACTICE § 23.81 [1] (3d ed. 2002) 8

7AA Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, FEDERAL PRACTICE &
PROCEDURE § 1778 (3d ed. 2010)..... 22

MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION § 30.41 (3d ed. 1995)..... 8

MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION § 21.632 (4th ed. 2004) 9
